Given the Group’s track record of capital raisings in previous periods, commitments from existing shareholders and
strong interest from potential participants, as well as  the nature of conditions attached to the underwriting agreement,
the directors are confident that the Group will be successful in obtaining additional funding and that it is therefore
appropriate to continue to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis.

Superloop Interim Report – 31 December 2018 Superloop Limited and controlled entities ⁞ Page 19 of 34

3 Restatement Note AASB 15

In the current year, the Group has applied AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016)
which is effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2018.   The Group has applied AASB 15  in
accordance with the fully retrospective transitional approach. The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line
item affected by the application of AASB 15 is illustrated below.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Dec 2017 (as

previously
stated)

AASB 15
Adjustment

31 Dec 2017
*Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue 54,388 (4,259) 50,129
Direct costs (23,638)  (23,638)
Profit after direct costs 30,750 (4,259) 26,491

OTHER REVENUE
Interest income 22  22
Other income 1,103  1,103
Total other revenue 1,125  1,125

OPERATING EXPENSES
Employee benefits expense  (13,641)  (13,641)
Professional fees  (1,741)  (1,741)
Marketing costs (827)  (827)
Office and administrative expenses (3,866)  (3,866)
Total operating expenses (20,075)  (20,075)

Earnings before interest-paid, tax, depreciation, amortisation
and foreign exchange gains/losses (EBITDA) 11,800 (4,259) 7,541

Depreciation and amortisation expense  (9,709)  (9,709)
Finance costs (1,145)  (1,145)
Foreign exchange gains / (losses) (369)  (369)
Profit / (loss) before income tax 577 (4,259) (3,682)
Income tax benefit / (expense) 1,204 697 1,901
Profit / (loss) for the period after tax 1,781 (3,562) (1,781)

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (645)  (645)
Fair value gain (loss) on hedging transactions entered into the cash
flow hedge reserve (154)  (154)

Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax (799)  (799)

Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period 982 (3,562) (2,580)

Profit / (loss) for the year attributable to:

>   Owners of Superloop Limited 1,781  (1,781)
  1,781  (1,781)

Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period:
Attributable to:

>   Owners of Superloop Limited 982  (2,580)
 982  (2,580)

Page 20 of 34 ⁞ Superloop Limited and controlled entities Superloop Interim Report – 31 December 2018

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  June 2018 (as
Previously
Reported)

$’000

AASB 15
Adjustment

30 June 2018
*Restated

$’000

$’000

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 15,437  15,437
Trade and other receivables 11,120  11,120
Current tax assets 1,518  1,518
Derivative financial asset 88  88
Other current assets 6,930  6,930
Total current assets 35,093  35,093
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 182,127  182,127
Intangible assets 280,669  280,669
Other non-current assets 3,828  3,828
Investment in associate 9,505 489 9,994
Deferred tax assets 954 1,400 2,354
Total non-current assets 477,083 1,889 478,972
TOTAL ASSETS 512,176 1,889 514,065
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 26,089  26,089
Provisions 2,813  2,813
Deferred revenue 6,463  6,463
Deferred consideration 5,715  5,715
Derivative financial liabilities 429  429
Total current liabilities 41,509  41,509
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 2,549  2,549
Deferred revenue 8,515 9,730 18,245

Interest-bearing borrowings 62,779  62,779

Deferred tax liabilities 7,530 (358) 7,172

Total non-current liabilities 81,373 9,372 90,745
TOTAL LIABILITIES 122,882 9,372 132,254

NET ASSETS 389,294 (7,483) 381,811
EQUITY
Contributed equity 395,911  395,911

Reserves 234  234

Other equity (3,327)  (3,327)

Accumulated losses (3,524) (7,483) (11,007)

TOTAL EQUITY 389,294 (7,483) 381,811

Superloop Interim Report – 31 December 2018 Superloop Limited and controlled entities ⁞ Page 21 of 34

4 Segment information
DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENTS
Superloop is a trusted enabler of connectivity and managed services in Asia Pacific. During the period, the principal
activities of the Group included:

i) the development and operation of independent connectivity infrastructure and services throughout the Asia Pacific
region for wholesale and enterprise customers including fibre optic cable, international submarine cables and fixed
wireless networks (Connectivity),
ii) the provision of outsourced cloud and managed services, cyber security and cyber safety (Services - Australia), and
iii) the provision of broadband services for individual end users including retail fixed wireless internet services and
connectivity services for hotels, student accommodation sites and schools (Broadband - Australia).

The operations of the Group are reported in these segments to Superloop’s executive management team (chief
operating decision maker).

SEGMENT INFORMATION PROVIDED TO MANAGEMENT

Operating segments Connectivity
Services-
Australia

Broadband -

Australia
(1)

Group Shared
Services (2) Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
31 Dec 2018
Revenue from ordinary activities 25,189 14,083 20,296 757 60,325
Direct costs (11,329) (7,720) (11,518) - (30,567)
Employee benefits expense (5,414) (3,949) (2,753) (4,873) (16,989)
Other expenses (2,797) (1,972) (2,494) (997) (8,260)
EBITDA 5,649 442 3,531 (5,113) 4,509
Depreciation and amortisation (9,885) (1,514) (1,747) (590) (13,736)
Finance expenses - - - (2,104) (2,104)
Share of associates profit / (loss)   (68) (68)
Foreign exchange gains / (losses) - - - (410) (410)
Profit / (loss) before income tax (4,236) (1,072) 1,784 (8,285) (11,809)

(1) Broadband - Australia includes earnings and assets from the acquisition of NuSkope and GX2 including the offshore
operations of GX2 Holdings.
(2) Group Shared Services includes inter-segment eliminations and unallocated earnings.

Analysis of Connectivity
Operating Segment

 Australia (1) Singapore  Hong Kong Sub-total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 Dec 2018
Revenue from ordinary activities 19,125 4,929 1,135 25,189
Direct costs (7,698) (1,706) (1,925) (11,329)
Employee benefits expense (4,344) (470) (600) (5,414)
Other expenses (2,073) (401) (323) (2,797)
EBITDA 5,010 2,352 (1,713) 5,649
Depreciation and amortisation (7,058) (1,121) (1,706) (9,885)
Finance expenses - - - -
Foreign exchange gains / (losses) - - - -
Profit / (loss) before income tax (2,048) 1,231 (3,419) (4,236)

(1) Superloop - Australia includes earnings and assets associated with the development of the INDIGO submarine cable
system.

Page 22 of 34 ⁞ Superloop Limited and controlled entities Superloop Interim Report – 31 December 2018

4 Segment information (cont)
SEGMENT INFORMATION PROVIDED TO MANAGEMENT

Operating segments
*Restated

Connectivity

Services-
Australia

Broadband -
Australia (1)

Group Shared
Services (2) Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 Dec 2017
Revenue from ordinary activities (3) 23,642 18,002 9,800 (190) 51,254
Direct costs (7,538) (10,531) (5,806) 237 (23,638)
Employee benefits expense (6,988) (3,448) (1,064) (2,141) (13,641)
Other expenses (3,889) (1,024) (376) (1,145) (6,434)
EBITDA 5,227 2,999 2,554 (3,239) 7,541
Depreciation and amortisation (6,484) (1,996) (920) (309) (9,709)
Finance expenses - - - (1,145) (1,145)
Foreign exchange gains / (losses) (52) - (1) (316) (369)
Profit / (loss) before income tax (1,309) 1,003 1,633 (5,009) (3,682)

(1) Broadband - Australia includes earnings and assets from the acquisition of NuSkope and GX2 including the offshore
operations of GX2 Holdings.
(2) Group Shared Services includes inter-segment eliminations and unallocated earnings.
(3) Prior year adopting AASB 15 full retrospective approach.

Analysis of Connectivity Operating
Segment
*Restated

 Australia Singapore Hong Kong Sub-total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 Dec 2017
Revenue from ordinary activities 20,413 2,812 417 23,642
Direct costs (5,186) (710) (1,642) (7,538)
Employee benefits expense (6,279) (338) (371) (6,988)
Other expenses (3,410) (255) (224) (3,889)
EBITDA 5,538 1,509 (1,820) 5,227
Depreciation and amortisation (4,364) (884) (1,236) (6,484)
Finance expenses - - - -
Foreign exchange gains / (losses) (52)  - - (52)
Profit / (loss) before income tax 1,122 625 (3,056) (1,309)

Superloop Interim Report – 31 December 2018 Superloop Limited and controlled entities ⁞ Page 23 of 34

5 Property, plant and equipment

31 Dec 2018 30 June 2018

$’000 $’000

Cost or valuation:

Opening balance   200,462 147,893

Additions   37,273 46,626

Additions through business combinations (note 12)   - 1,736

Movement in foreign exchange   5,870  4,207

Disposals  (215) -

Closing balance   243,390  200,462

Accumulated depreciation:

Opening balance   (18,335) (6,689)

Depreciation charge (YTD)   (6,797) (11,360)

Disposals   156  58